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IN 
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Name National 
Body 

Address/Phone/Fax/Email Will Attend Capacity Last Name 

X Mr. Bruce Bargmeyer - Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory 
University of California, Berkeley 
MS  50B-3238 
1 Cyclotron Road 
Berkeley, CA  94720 
PH: +1 (510) 495-2905 
FX: +1 (510) 486-4004 
bebargmeyer@lbl.gov 

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC32/WG2  
JTC 1/SC32/WG1 

Chairman 
Working 
Group Expert 

Bargmeyer 

X Mr. Douglas Mann - Battelle Memorial Institute 
360 Pelissier Lake Road 
Marquette, MI  49855-9678 
PH: +1 906 249 9275 
MannD@battelle.org 

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 2 

Secretary 
Working 
Group Expert 

Mann 

X Mr. Don Bartley Australia Australian Bureau of Statistics 
45 Benjamin Way 
Belconnen  ACT 2617 
Australia 
PH: +61 2 6252 5142 
FX: +61 2 6252 6383 
Don.bartley@abs.gov.au 

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 1 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 2 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 3 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 4 

SC 32 HoD 
Delegate  
Delegate  
Delegate 
Delegate  

Bartley 

X Mr. Nigel Mercer Australia Australian Institute of Health and Welfare 
26 Thynne Street 
Bruce 
ACT 2617 
Australia 
PH: +61 412 063 024 
Nigel@littleoak.com.au 

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 1 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 2 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 3 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 4 

Delegate  
Delegate  
Delegate  
Delegate 
Delegate  

Mercer 

X Ms. Trish Ryan Australia Australian Institute of Health and Welfare 
26 Thynne Street 
Bruce 
ACT 2617 
Australia 
PH: +61 2 624 41054 
trish.ryan@aihw.gov.au 

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 1 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 2 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 3 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 4 

Delegate  
Delegate  
Delegate  
Delegate 
Delegate  

Ryan 

X Mr. Wolfgang Panny Austria Wirtschaftsuniversität Wien 
Abteilung für Informationswirtschaft 
Augasse 2-6 
Vienna, Austria 
PH: +43 1 31336 5220 
FX: +43 1 31336 787 
wolfgang.panny@wu-wien.ac.at 

JTC 1/SC32/WG1 Delegate Panny 



32N1269 ISO/IEC JTC 1/SC 32 Attendance List Page 3 of 11 
2005-04-?? 

IN 
MTG 

Name National 
Body 

Address/Phone/Fax/Email Will Attend Capacity Last Name 

NO Mr. Mark Ashworth Canada Senior Software Engineer 
IBM Canada Ltd. 
2285 Regional Road 57 
Bowmanville ON  L1C 3K4 
Ph: +1 905 697 8094 
Ashworth@ca.ibm.com 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 4 

HoD 
HoD 

Ashworth 

X Mr. David Clemis Canada Polar Star Enterprises 
167-5929L Jeanne d’Arc Bl 
Ottawa ON  K1C 7K2 
Ph: +1 613 482-2673 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 1 HoD Clemis 

X Mr. Ray Gates Canada Manulife Financial 
200 Bloor St E 
Toronto ON  M4W 1E5 
Ph: +1 416 928 7405 (home) 
Ph: +1 416 926 3080 (business) 
Fx: +1 416-926-5234  
RGates@jhancock.com 
gatesray@rogers.com 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 2 HoD Gates 

X Dr. Jake Knoppers Canada President 
Canaglobe International Inc. 
154 Slater Street, Suite 2 
Ottawa ON  K1P 5H6 
Ph:  +1 613-234-3244 
Fx:  +1 613-234-3935 
mpereira@istar.ca 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 1 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 2 

HoD 
Delegate 
Delegate 

Knoppers 

X Mr. C. "Baba" Piprani Canada 6335 Fortune Drive 
Gloucester ON  K1C 2A4 
FX:  +1 613-837-1794 
Mobile: +1 613 298-7435 
babap@attglobal.net 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 Delegate Piprani 

X Mr. HE, Keqing China 430072,Wuhan,Hubei,P.R.China 
State Key Laboratory of Software Engineering 
Wuhan University 
PH: +86-27-68754590 
FX: +86-27-68754590 
hekeqing@public.wh.hb.cn 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 2 Delegate HE 

X Ms. HE, Yangfan China 430072,Wuhan,Hubei,P.R.China 
State Key Laboratory of Software Engineering 
Wuhan University 
PH: +86-27-68754590 
FX: +86-27-68754590 
Heyangfan927@hotmail.com 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 2 Delegate HE 
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X Ms. LIU, Ying China CNIS 
No. 4 Zhichun Road, Haidian District   
Beijing, P.R. China 
PH: 86-10-58811615 
FX: 86-10-588 11616 
Liuying@cnis.gov.cn 

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC32/WG1 

Delegate 
Delegate 

LIU 

X Ms. WANG, Chong China 430072,Wuhan,Hubei,P.R.China 
State Key Laboratory of Software Engineering 
Wuhan University 
PH: +86-27-68754590 
FX: +86-27-68754590 
Wangchong_whu@hotmail.com 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 2 Delegate Wang 

X Mr. XING, Liqiang China CNIS 
No. 4 Zhichun Road, Haidian District   
Beijing, P.R. China 
PH: 86-10-58811627 
FX: 86-10-58811456 
xinglq@cnis.gov.cn 

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

XING 

X Dr. YANG, Jianjun China China Electronics Standardization Institute 
No.1 Andingmen East Street, Beijing China 
Beijing, P.R. China 
PH: 86 10 84029159 
FX: +86 10 64007681 
E-mail: yangjj@cesi.ac.cn   

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Yang 

X Ms. ZHAO, Jinghua China China Electronics Standardization Institute 
No.1 Andingmen East Street, Beijing China 
Beijing, P.R. China 
PH: +86 10 84029795 
FX: +86 10 64007681 
Zhaojh@cesi.ac.cn 

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC32/WG3 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Zhao 

 Mr. Marco Pellegrino EU European Commission 
PH: +352 4301 34320 
FX: +352 4301 34149 
marco.pellegrino@cec.eu.int 

Only Hotel registration 
received 

European 
Commission 
rep. 

Pellegrino 

X Mr. Hannu Pelkonen Finland Oy EDI Management FInland Ltd  
LARS Sonckin Kaari 10 02600 Espoo 
Finland 
PH: +358 40 726  1441 
FX: +358 207 558 421 
hannu.pelkonen@edimanagement.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/ WG 1 

HoD 
HoD WG 1 
Convener 

Pelkonen 

X Mr. Jörn Bartels Germany Oracle  Deutschland  GmbH 
Riesstr  25 
80992  München 
GERMANY 
PH: + 49  89  1430- 1120 
FX: + 49  89  1430- 1423 
joern.bartels@oracle.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 4 

Delegate 
Delegate 
Delegate 

Bartels 
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 Mr. Rüdiger Eisele Germany Stuntzstr. 65  
D-81677 München  
PH: +49-89-92 40 11 81  
FX: +49-89-92 40 11 82  
eisele@softeiscons.de  

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 Delegate Eisele 

X Mrs. Cornelia Haase Germany SAP  AG 
Neurottstr  16 
69190  Walldorf 
GERMANY 
PH: + 49  6227  7- 66767 
FX: + 49  6227  78- 40906 
cornelia.haase@sap.com 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 Delegate Haase 

X Mr. Christoph 
Lingenfelder 

Germany IBM  Deutschland  Entwicklung GmbH 
Schönaicher  Str  220 
71032  Böblingen 
GERMANY 
PH: + 49  7031  16- 4065 
FX: + 49  7031  16- 4891 
lin@de.ibm.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 4 

Delegate 
Delegate 
Delegate 

Lingenfelder 

 Mr. Dusan Petkovic Germany Fachhochschule  Rosenheim 
FB Informatik 
Marienbergerstr  26 
83024  Rosenheim 
GERMANY 
PH: + 49  8031  805- 511 
FX: + 49  8031  805- 519 
petkovic@fh-rosenheim.de 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 Delegate Petkovic 

X Mr. Peter Pistor Germany Uni  Jena 
J -S  Bach- Str  6 
69181  Leimen 
GERMANY 
PH: + 49  6224  80063 
FX: + 49  6224  80023 
peter.pistor@t-online.de 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 4 

HoD 
Delegate 
Delegate 

Pistor 

X Mr. Gennadi 
Rabinovitch 

Germany Uni  Jena 
Institut für Informatik  
Lehrstuhl für Datenbanken und 
Informationssysteme  
Ernst-Abbe-Platz 1-4  
07743 Jena  
GERMANY 
PH:  
gennadi@minet.uni-jena.de 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 Delegate Rabinovitch 
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X Mr. Gerald Radack ISO 
TC184/SC4 

Concurrent Technologies Corp. 
209 Lincoln Ave. 
Havertown, PA 19083, USA 
PH: +1 610 449 3853 
FX: +1 610 449 0853 
radack@ctc.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG2 

Liaison 
Liaison 

Radack 

X Mr. ENJO, Hidekazu Japan NTT DATA CORPRATION 
3-3-3 Toyosu, Koto-ku 
Tokyo 
JAPAN 
PH: +81-3-5546-9861 
FX +81-3-5546-9641 
enjouh@nttdata.co.jp 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG1 

Delegate 
Delegate 

ENJO 

X Mr. HORIUCHI, Hajime Japan Tokyo International University 
1-13-1 Matobakita, Kawagoe 
Saitama, Japan  350-1197 
PH:+8190-3318-8767 
FX: +813-3700-2589 
Hori@tiu.ac.jp 

JTC 1/SC 32  
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 2 

Delegate 
HoD 

Horiuchi 

X Mr. ISHII, Yoshioki Japan Beacon IT Inc. 
STEC Bldg. ,1-24-1,  Nishi-shinjuku,  
Shinjuku-ku 
Tokyo, Japan 
PH: +81-3-3340-2467 
FX: +81-3-3340-2470 
ishii@beacon-it.co.jp 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG4 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Ishii 

X Mr. KAJINO, Tomoyuki  Japan Beacon IT Inc. 
STEC Bldg. ,1-24-1,  Nishi-shinjuku,  
Shinjuku-ku 
Tokyo, Japan 
PH: +81-3-3340-2467 
FX: +81-3-3340-2470 
kajino@tech.beacon-it.co.jp 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG4 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Kajino 

X Mr. KOTERA, Takashi Japan Hitachi, Ltd. 
Software Division 
503, Totsuka-cho, Totsuka-ku, 
Yokohama, 244-8555 Japan 
Phone: +81-45-866-8123 
Fax: +81-45-865-9045 
kotera_t@itg.hitachi.co.jp 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG3 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Kotera 

X Mr. Katsuhiro Morita Japan Prefectural University of Hiroshima 
1-1-71 Ujina-higashi, Minami-ku 
Hiroshima 734-8558 Japan 
PH: +81 82 251 9818 
morita@pu-hiroshima.ac.jp 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 1 Delegate MORITA 
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X Mr. NOGUCHI, Yoshi Japan Beacon IT Inc. 
STEC Bldg. ,1-24-1,  Nishi-shinjuku,  
Shinjuku-ku 
Tokyo, Japan 
PH: +81-3-3340-2467 
FX: +81-3-3340-2470 
ynoguchi@interbizcorp.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG4 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Noguchi 

X Mr. OBAYASHI, 
Masaharu  

Japan Kanrikogaku Ltd. 
3-9-1 Meguro, Meguro-ku, 
Tokyo, Japan, 153-0063 
PH: +81-3-3716-6300 
FX: +81-3-3716-7201 
Obayashi@kthree.co.jp 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 2 Delegate Obayashi 

X Mr. OKABE, Masao Japan General Manager, Corporate Systems 
Department 
Tokyo Electric Power Co., Inc. 
1-1-3 Uchisaiwai-cho Chiyoda-ku Tokyo 100-
8560 Japan 
PH: +81-3-4216-4662 
FX: +81-3-4216-4758 
Email: okabe.masao@tepco.co.jp 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

OKABE 

X Mr. SHIBANO, Kohji Japan Tokyo University of Foreign Studies 
3-11-1, Asahi-cho, Fuchuu 
Tokyo 183-8534, Japan 
Ph; +81 42 330 5648 
Fx: ; +81 42 330 5648 
shibano@aa.tufs.ac.jp 

JTC 1/SC32  
JTC 1/SC32/WG4 

HoD 
WG 4 
Convener 

Shibano 

X Mr. SHIRATORI, 
Takaaki 

Japan IBM Japan 
1623-14 Shimotsuruma 
Yamato-shi, Kanagawa-ken 
Japan 
Ph: +81-46-215-3340 
Shirator@jp.ibm.com 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 4 

Delegate 
Delegate 

SHIRATORI 

X Mr. SUZUKI, Kenji Japan Tokyo International University 
2509 Matoba 
Kawagoe, Saitama 
PH: +81-49-232-3111 
FX: +81-49-232-7477 
suzuki@tiu.ac.jp 

JTC 1/SC 32  
JTC 1/SC32/WG4 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Suzuki 

X Mr. TSUCHIDA , 
Masashi  

Japan Hitachi, Ltd 
890 Kashimada, Saiwai 
Kawasaki Japan  212-8567 
+81-44-549-1708 
+81-44-549-1718 
mastsuch@itg.hitachi.co.jp 

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Tsuchida 
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X Mr. BAIK, Doo Kwon Korea, 
Republic of 

Korea University 
1, 5-Ga Anam-Dong Sungbuk-ku 
Seoul, Korea 136-701 
Ph: +82 2 925 3706 
Fx: +82 2 921 9137 
baikdk@korea.ac.kr 
Professor 

JTC 1/SC32  
JTC 1/SC32/WG2 

HoD 
Delegate 

Baik 

X Mr. KIM, Myung-Gon Korea, 
Republic of 

KATS(South Korea) 
2 Joongang-dong,  
Gwachon 
Republic of Korea  
PH: +82-2-509-7274 
FX: +82-2-507-1924 
mgkim@ats.go.kr 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

KIM 

 Mr. KIM, Yong-Jae  Korea, 
Republic of 

Korea Polytechnic University 
PH: +82-31-496-8426 
FX: +82-31-496-8429 
Yjkim@kpu.ac.kr 

JTC 1/SC32  
JTC 1/SC32/WG1 

 Kim 

X Mr. Stephen Cannan Netherlands Elegant Development BV 
P J Oudweg 15 
1314 CH 
Almere 
NETHERLANDS 653 692 268 
Mobile: +31 
PH: +31 365477100 
FX: +31 365477101 
Stephen.cannan@elegant.nl 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG3 

Delegate 
WG 3 
Convener 

Cannan 

 Mr. Lex de Haan Netherlands Natural Join BV 
Pieter Breughel Straat 10 
3583SK  Utrecht 
NETHERLANDS 
PH: +31 30251022 
FX: +31 302523366 
Lex.de.haan@naturaljoin.nl 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG3 Delegate De Haan 

X Mr. Tim Bourne United 
Kingdom 

SIAM 
1 St. David's Close 
Hemel Hempstead, HP3 8LU, UK 
PH: + 44 1442 395645 
FX: + 44 7020 971134 
Timsc32@siam.co.uk 

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC 32/ WG 2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Bourne 

X Mr. Philip Brown United 
Kingdom 

Independent Consultant 
71 Dairyground Road 
Stockport, England 
PH: +44 161 440 0306 
pr_brown@compuserve.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/ WG 3 

HoD 
Delegate 

Brown 
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X Mr. Keith Gordon United 
Kingdom 

29 Adam Close 
High Wycombe        HP13 6BY 
UK 
PH: +44 1494 531570 
FX: +44 1494 531570 
keith.gordon@damauk.org 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/ WG 2 

Delegate Gordon 

X Mr. Mike Newton United 
Kingdom 

86 Wolverton Road  
Newport Pagnell, MK16 8JG  
United Kingdom 
PH: +44 1908-610598 
mike.newton3@btinternet.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/ WG 4 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Newton 

X Mr. Sam Chance United 
States 

U.S. DoD 
Tel +1-443-694-5293 
Email: sgchance@comcast.net 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Chance 

X Mr. Harry S. Delugach United 
States 

Associate Professor 
Computer Science Dept.,  
Technology Hall N-351 
University Of Alabama In Huntsville 
Huntsville AL 35899 U.S.A. 
Tel: +1.256.824.6614  
fax: +1.256.824.6239 
delugach@cs.uah.edu 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Delugach 

X Mr. Frank Farance United 
States 

Farance Inc. 
555 Main Street 
New York, NY 10044   USA 
Tel: +1 212 486 4700 
Fax: +1 212 759 1605 
frank@farance.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Farance 

X Mr. Larry Fitzwater United 
States 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave NW 
Mail Code 2822T 
Washington, D.C. 20460 
PH: +1 202-566-1653 
FX: +1 202-566-1648 
Fitzwater.larry@epa.gov 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/ WG 2  

Delegate 
WG 2 
Convener 

Fitzwater 

X Mr. Daniel W. Gillman United 
States 

US Bureau of Labor Statistics 
OSMR 
2 Massachusetts Ave, NE 
Washington D.C. 20212 
PH: +1.202.691.7523 
FX: +1.202.691.7426 
Gillman_d@bls.gov 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 2 

Delegate  
HoD 

Gillman 
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X Mr. Keith Hare United 
States 

JCC Consulting, Inc. 
600 Newark Road, P.O. Box 381 
Granville, OH 
USA 
PH: +1 740.587.0157 
FX: +1 740.587.0163 
Keith@jcc.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 

Delegate  
Delegate 

Hare 

X Mr. Kevin D. Keck United 
States 

Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory 
MS  50B-3238 
1 Cyclotron Road 
Berkeley, CA  94720 
PH: +1 (510) 486 4856 
FX: +1 (510) 486-4004 
kdkeck@lbl.gov 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Keck 

X Mr. Krishna Kulkarni United 
States 

IBM Corporation 
555 Bailey Avenue 
San Jose, CA 95141 
Ph: +1 408 463 3970 
Fx: +1 408 463 3834 
Krishnak@us.ibm.com 

JTC 1/SC32 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 3 
JTC 1/SC32/WG 4 

Delegate 
HoD 
HoD 

Kulkarni 

X Ms. Nancy Lawler United 
States 

P.O.Box 50171 
Baltimore,MD 21211  USA 
Tel +1-410 235 3531 
Nklawler@earthlink.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Lawler 

X Mr. Paul Levine United 
States 

Global e-Business Advisory Council 
8 Nepote Place  
Somerset, NJ 08873    USA 
Tel +1 (732) 873-8496  
Email plevine@patmedia.net 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG1 

Delegate 
Hod 

Levine 

X Mr Bill McCarthy United 
States 

Michigan State University 
N270 North Business Complex 
East Lansing, MI  48824  USA 
Ph: +1 517-432-2913 
Mccarth4@msu.edu 

JTC 1/SC 32  
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 1 

Delegate McCarthy 

X Mr. Jim Melton United 
States 

Oracle Corporation 
1930 Viscounti Drive 
Sandy, UT 84093 
PH: +1 801 942 0144 
FX: +1 801 942 3345 
jim.melton@acm.org 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 

HoD 
Delegate 

Melton 

NO Mr. Jim Mercurio United 
States 

US Department of Veterans Affairs 
VHA OI – Health Data & Informatics 
1301 Clay St, Suite 1350N 
Oakland, CA 94612   USA 
Tel +1-510-768-6827 
Fax +1-727-319-1110 
james.mercurio@med.va.gov 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Mercurio 



32N1269 ISO/IEC JTC 1/SC 32 Attendance List Page 11 of 11 
2005-04-?? 

IN 
MTG 

Name National 
Body 

Address/Phone/Fax/Email Will Attend Capacity Last Name 

X Mr. Jan-Eike Michels United 
States 

IBM 
555 Bailey Ave 
San Jose, CA 95141 
PH: +1 408 463-2608 
UNITED STATES 
Janeike@us.ibm.com 

JTC 1/SC 32/WG 3 Delegate Michels 

X Mrs. Judith Newton United 
States 

Ashton Computing & Management Services, 
LLC 
P. O. Box 53 
Ashton, MD 20861   USA 
PH: +01-301-773-0929 
FX: +1-801-327-3328 
jnewton@ashcomp.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Newton 

 Mrs. Laura J. Reece United 
States 

Laura J. Reece, Ph.D. 
Knowledge Solutions, LLC 
5201 Leesburg Pike 
Skyline 3, Suite 503 
Falls Church, VA 22041 
Tel +1-703-575-4721 
laura.reece@htsicorp.com 

JTC 1/SC 32 
JTC 1/SC 32/WG2 

Delegate 
Delegate 

Reece 

X Mr Michael Rys United 
States 

   Rys 

X Mr. Paul Scarponcini United 
States 

Bentley Systems, Inc. 
66 Willowleaf Drive 
Littleton, CO 80127  USA 
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